E 51 A
ELECTRONIC TEMPERATURE CONTROLLER
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Vr. 01 (ENG) - 06/08
cod.:  ISTR-ME51AENG1
SIKA DR. SIEBERT & KÜHN
GmbH & Co.  KG
Struthweg 7-9

MOUNTING
7.4 FUNCTIONAL DATA
7.5 INSTRUMENT ORDERING CODE
1 - INSTRUMENT DESCRIPTION
1.1 - GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The model E51A is a digital electronic temperature controller that is typically used in cooling applications with ON/OFF control
mode. The instrument has one relay output and one input for PTC or NTC temperature probes.
1.2 - FRONT PANEL DESCRIPTION
E 51 A
2
3
4
1
5
SET
OUT
1 - Key P :
Used for setting the Set point (press and release) and for programming the function parameters (hold pressed for 5 sec.)
In programming mode is used to enter in parameters edit mode and confirm the values.
In programming mode it can be used together with the UP key to change the programming level of the parameters.
When the keyboard is locked  it can be used together with the UP key to unlock the keyboard.
2 - Key DOWN :
In programming mode is used for decreasing the values to be set and for selecting the parameters.
In normal mode and if par. “Fb” = 1 it can be used to turning on and off (stand-by) the device (hold  pressed for 1 sec.)
3 - Key UP :
In programming mode is used for increasing the values to be set and for selecting the parameters.
In programming mode can be used to come back in normal mode (hold for 2 sec.) and to change parameters level (with key P).
Pressed together with the key P for 5 sec. allow the keyboard unlock
4 - Led SET :
In programming mode indicates the programming level of the parameters. In normal mode it also serves to indicate the Stand-
by status and blinked when a key is pressed.
5 - Led OUT : Indicates the output status (compressor or temperature control device) on (on), off (off) or inhibited (flashing).
   SIKA Dr. Siebert & Kühn GmbH & Co. KG * Struthweg 7-9 * 34260 Kaufungen * Germany 3/9
℡ +49 5605-803-0 * � +49 5605-803-54 * � info@SIKA.net * www.SIKA.net
2 -  PROGRAMMING
2.1 - FAST PROGRAMMING OF SET POINT
Press the key P then release it and the display will show “SP” alternating with the set value.
To change it press the UP key to increase the value or DOWN to decrease it.
These keys increase or decrease the value one digit at a time, but if the button is pressed for more than one second the value
increase or decreases rapidly, and after two seconds pressed, the speed increases even more to all the desired valued to be
reached rapidly.
When  the desired value is set press the key P to exit from Set Point programming mode.
Exiting the Set mode is achieved by pressing the P key or automatically if no key is pressed for 15 seconds. After that time the
display returns to the normal function mode.
2.2 - STANDARD MODE  PARAMETERS PROGRAMMING
To access the instrument’s function parameters when password protection is disable, press the key P and keep it pressed for
about 5 seconds, after which the display will visualised the code that identifies the first parameter.